TNG LIMITED

EXPLORATION RESULTS UPDATE:
McARTHUR RIVER ZINC PROJECT
AND LEGUNE IRON PROJECT

ASX ANNOUNCEMENT

Assay results received from 2014 drill programs confirm
extensive mineralisation; Spectral Hylogging of core awaited

Key Points

e Results from reconnaissance drilling at McArthur River Zinc
Project in the NT confirms the potential for the area to host
McArthur River-style zinc mineralisation:

o Highly anomalous geochemistry identified over a 9km
continuous zone supports the genetic model developed for the
area; and

o Zinc results up to 0.2% and copper results up to 0.2% returned
within broad sulphide intersections over 20m, confirming a
metal-enriched system within prospective lithologies.

e High-grade iron ore of up to 64.0% Fe intersected in two holes
drilled at the Legune Iron Prospect at the Manbarrum Project.

o Significant intersections returned adjacent to and down-dip of
the Legune ochre pit hematite outcrop include:
14LHDDH001 4.3m @ 59.1% Fe from 4.9m
14LHDDHO002 3.9m @ 59.4% Fe from 13.1m

o Mineralisation is open down-dip to the west and north.

TNG Limited (ASX: TNG) is pleased to advise that it has received final
assay results from the 2014 reconnaissance diamond drilling programs
undertaken at its 100%-owned McArthur River Zinc Project (see Figure
1) and Legune Iron Prospect, part of its 100%-owned Manbarrum Zinc
Project.

The programmes were undertaken to test the geological models for each
project and to provide further information for future programmes. The
programmes intersected mineralisation in all holes and will provide
information for future exploration planning.

McArthur River Zinc Project

The McArthur River Project is located 60km south-west of the world-
class McArthur River Zinc Mine operated by Glencore, and within the
Batten Fault Zone, which hosts several other base metal resources,
including the recently outlined Teena discovery (Rox/Teck).


http://www.tngltd.com.au/
mailto:corporate@tngltd.com.au

Two reconnaissance scout holes (Figure 1) were drilled targeting the prospective Wollogorang
Formation, which has significant anomalous base metal surface geochemistry extending over
9km (see ASX Announcement — 20 August 2014).
The mineralisation noted in these two holes has many similarities with that seen at the
McArthur River Zinc Mine 60km to the north, including:
¢ Fine grained pyrite-dominated sulphides within layering of host bituminous black shales;
e Zn-Pb-Ag elemental association with low copper;
e Strong IP geophysical anomalies; and
e Stacked mineralisation lenses.
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Figure 1: Location of the McArthur River tenements, 2014 drill holes, and positions of the cross-sections.
Work completed by TNG on this project over the last three years has confirmed the potential of
the central portion of the Wollogorang Formation to host zinc-lead-silver-copper mineralisation of
a similar style to that found at McArthur River (see ASX Announcement — 16 September 2013).




Drilling was co-funded by the Northern Territory Department of Mines and Energy (NTDME) (see
ASX Announcement — 27 June 2014).

Drill-hole location information is shown in Table 1, with details of drilling and sampling outlined in
Appendix 1. Samples were analysed by ALS in Perth by ICP method ME-ICP41a, with results
presented in Table 2.

Table 1 — Hole collar summary details

Hole ID Easting Northing Depth Dip |Azimuth|] Tenement
14MCDDH001 | 597,347 8,112,564 151.2 -75 270 EL 27711
14MCDDH002 | 594,411 8,108,504 200.6 -75 270 EL 30085

The best intersections are listed below, with all mineralisation found in the central “Ovoid Beds
portion” of the Wollogorang Formation. Zinc in fine sphalerite is associated with very fine grained
stratiform sulphides (pyrite and galena) in highly bituminous black shales.

Hole No. Interval Thickness  Grade (%)
14MCDDHO001 60.0 to 69.0m 9.0m @ 0.08% Zn
14MCDDHO001 80.0 to 84.0m 40m @ 0.08% Zn, including
82.0 to 83.0m 1.0m @ 0.14% Zn
14MCDDHO002 19.0 to 20.0m 1.0m @ 0.21% Cu
14MCDDHO002 79.0 to 92.0m 13.0m @ 0.09% Zn, including
80.0 to 81.0m 1.0m @ 0.20% Zn
14MCDDHO002 94.0 to 102.0m 8.0m @ 0.08% Zn

Maximum assay values were 2,020ppm zinc, 380ppm Pb, and 2,140ppm Cu, with nine values of
zinc over 0.1%. There was a strong correlation between zinc, lead and silver, but copper values
are low within the higher grade Zn-Pb stratiform mineralisation. Sulphide contents to 6% are
indicated by the S% analyses (Table 2).

Analyses of copper in hole 14MCDDHO002 from 19.0 to 20.0m returned 0.21% Cu in a core sample
displaying both malachite and azurite (copper carbonate minerals). This mineralisation is
supergene in nature and unrelated to the stratiform zinc mineralisation, showing that there is
copper elsewhere in the system. TNG’s exploration is also targeting structurally controlled and/or
Redbank-style breccia pipe copper mineralisation.

While both holes have over twenty metres of very encouraging fine grained sulphidic shales (60-
85m in hole 14MCDDHO001 and 81-104m in hole 14MCDDHO002), only part is significantly
sphalerite-rich. With the very extensive geochemical anomalous zone there is potential for higher
zinc, copper, lead and silver grades within this unit elsewhere on TNG’s 100% owned ground in
this highly prospective area..

Figure 2 shows geological cross sections through each hole. Each has anomalous surface
geochemistry associated with the outcropping position of the central part of the Wollogorang
Formation (Ovoid Beds) and an IP anomaly corresponding with the down dip (0-100m below
surface) position of this horizon. Assay results in each hole correspond closely with the surface
geochemistry values (250-2500ppm Zn), despite being found in primary sulphides and up to 500m
down-dip.

The mineralisation noted here on the Mallapunyah Dome is of a similar genesis to the McArthur
mine, and, is worthy of further investigation. These two holes are separated by 5km, are centrally
positioned within a 12km zone of surface geochemical anomalism (see Figure 3 and ASX
Announcement —16 September 2013), and the prospective Wollogorang Formation is exposed
over 17km within TNG’s tenements.




There is potential for further targets to be outlined by planned geophysics across the project area.
The entire tenement package lies within the Batten Fault Zone, host to all of the significant
resources outlined to date in the McArthur Basin including the recent Teena discovery.
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Figure 2: WNW-ESE cross sections through holes 14MCDDH001 and 14MCDDHO002 showing the stratigraphy
dipping gently to the east, anomalous surface geochemistry, geophysical (IP) anomalism, and the assay
results on the drill-hole trace.

Full assessment of these analytical results will await the completion of down-hole geophysics
(also co-funded by the NTDME) and assessment of the mineralogical information obtained from




the Hylogging of both holes being conducted by the Northern Territory Geological Survey (NTGS).
Down-hole electromagnetic (DHEM) and downhole magnetometric resistivity (MMR) geophysical
surveying has been completed with results and interpretation expected prior to year end.

Hylogging involves scanning the core in the Shortwave Infrared (SWIR) and Thermal Infrared
(TIR) portions of the electromagnetic spectrum to allow minerals to be identified, with the raw
Hylogger data obtained in October currently being processed and interpreted by the NTGS team.

Legune Iron Prospect

The Legune Iron Prospect lies within TNG’s 100%-owned Manbarrum Project, which is located
80km north-northeast of Kununurra, just east of the WA/NT border, and less than 40km from the
Joseph Bonaparte Gulf coast (Figure 3).

The project comprises five tenements (ELs 24395, 25470, 25646, and Authorities A24518 and
26581) held by TNG’s 100%-owned subsidiary Tennant Creek Gold (NT) Pty Ltd.

The Legune Iron Prospect falls on EL 24395, together with the Djibitgun Zn-Pb-Ag Mississippi Valley
Type (MVT) resource and the Browns and Landandi MVT Prospects. TNG has conducted extensive
exploration programs for MVT style Zn-Pb-Ag mineralisation along the south-eastern margin of the
Bonaparte Basin since 2007, resulting in the delineation of the Djibitgun and Sandy Creek Zn/Pb/Ag
resources (see ASX Announcement — 11 March 2010).

The Legune Iron Prospect was discovered by TNG in 2008 (see ASX Announcement — 2 July 2008),
with outcropping hematite grading up to 67.1% Fe. From 2009 through early 2014 the area was
optioned to Teng Fei Mining Limited (see ASX Announcements — 25 November 2009 and 22 January
2014).

As Teng Fei was unable to progress work on the area, the ground was returned to TNG in January
2014, with TNG retaining 100% ownership while Teng Fei maintains a 3% royalty on any future iron
ore production from the tenement.

Drilling of the iron prospect was completed in early-mid October 2014, following clearance from
Aboriginal Areas Protection Authority (AAPA) and the Traditional Owners (see ASX Announcement —
2 October 2014). Drill hole location details are provided in Table 3 below, while drilling and sampling
details are outlined in Appendix 2. Analytical results are listed in Table 4.

Table 3. Hole collar summary details.

HOLE_ID EASTING NORTHING DEPTH DIP AZIM.
GDA94 Zone53 GDA94 Zone53
14LHDDHO001 529827 8307027 75.0 -90 90
14LHDDH002 529698 8307113 48.0 -90 90
14LHDDHO003 529613 8306985 35.0 -90 90

Three holes were completed for a total of 158m (outlined in Table 3 and Figure 2). All holes were
collared on Legune Hill (Figure 4) and above the exposures seen in the breakaway on the south side
of the hill (Figure 5). A local Northern Territory contractor with a small track-mounted rig was used to
minimise ground disturbance and it generated HQ diamond core samples.
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Figure 3. Location diagram showing the Manbarrum Project tenure in the Northern Territory and the drill hole
positions on Legune Hill.

Geological logging and analysis indicated the iron mineralisation was hosted in ferruginous
sandstone sediment belonging to the Devonian Cockatoo Formation.

A consistent layer of ochrous hematite can be mapped through all three holes dipping very gently
away from the exposures on the south-eastern side of the hill. The mineralisation extends to only
minimal depth, with all high grade hematite less than 20 metres from surface. The hematite layer
is open down dip, both to the west and to the north.

The significant hematitic iron ore intersections (at 50% and 40% Fe cut-offs) are listed below:

Hole No. Interval Thickness Grade Fe (%)
14LHDDHO001 491t0 9.2m 4.3m @ 59.1% Fe, including
6.0to 7.0m 1.0m @ 63.5% Fe
14LHDDHO002 13.1to 17.0m 3.9m @ 59.4% Fe, including
15.0 to 16.0m 1.0m @ 64.0% Fe
14LHDDHO003 17.0to 17.6m 0.6m @ 43.8% Fe

The >50% Fe intersections have low silica, phosphorus and alumina, as shown in Table 2, and
the higher grade material would appear to be acceptable as commercial grade IODEX 62% Fe
feedstock (in the event that future mining takes place).

The Legune Hill covers a 900 x 500m area, and with a thickness of 4-6m there is potential for
several million tonnes of hematite material of this grade. Additional tonnage potential exists further
to the west and north. Note: Drilling to date is of a very preliminary nature and insufficient to
outline a Mineral Resource.
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Figure 4. Legune Hill, viewed from the south, with hematitic exposures visible (red/brown) along the 20 metre
high breakaway, Manbarrum Project, NT.

Figure 5. Outcrop of over six metres of massive earthy (ochrous) hematite on the breakaway to the east of hole
14LHDDHO003 at the Legune Iron Prospect, Manbarrum Project, NT.

TNG’s Managing Director Mr Paul Burton said the 2014 drilling programmes had been successful
in defining the potential for substantial mineralised systems at depth at the McArthur River project,
while also outlining an attractive high-grade DSO project at Legune.

“McArthur River is an exciting project with a huge geochemical expression which we have now
established continues at depth. We drilled two scout holes into a 9km zone. We can now refine
our techniques to establish suitable traps or accumulation sites of mineralisation with follow-up
exploration programs,” he said.




“At Legune, we have established that the highly anomalous iron ore outcrop continues at depth
with DSO tenor grades, although shallower than expected. This information will now be included
into our broader understanding of all mineralisation at the Manbarrum Project,” Mr Burton added.

Paul E Burton
Managing Director

18 December 2014

Enquiries:

Paul E Burton,

Managing Director + 61 (0) 8 9327 0900
Nicholas Read

Read Corporate +61(0) 8 9388 1474

Competent Person Statement

The information in this report that relates to Exploration Results and Exploration Targets is based on, and fairly represents,
information and supporting documentation compiled by Exploration Manager Mr Kim Grey B.Sc. and M. Econ. Geol. Mr
Grey is a member of the Australian Institute of Geoscientists, and a full time employee of TNG Limited. Mr Grey has
sufficient experience relevant to the style of mineralisation and type of deposit under consideration and to the activity which
he is undertaking to qualify as a Competent Person as defined in the 2012 Edition of the ‘Australasian Code for Reporting of
Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves’. Mr Grey consents to the inclusion in the report of the matters
based on his information in the form and context in which it appear.

Forward-Looking Statements

This announcement has been prepared by TNG Ltd. This announcement is in summary form and does not purport to be all
inclusive or complete. Recipients should conduct their own investigations and perform their own analysis in order to satisfy
themselves as to the accuracy and completeness of the information, statements and opinions contained.

This is for information purposes only. Neither this nor the information contained in it constitutes an offer, invitation,
solicitation or recommendation in relation to the purchase or sale of TNG Ltd shares in any jurisdiction.

This does not constitute investment advice and has been prepared without taking into account the recipient's investment
objectives, financial circumstances or particular needs and the opinions and recommendations in this presentation
are not intended to represent recommendations of particular investments to particular persons. Recipients should seek
professional advice when deciding if an investment is appropriate. All securities transactions involve risks, which include
(among others) the risk of adverse or unanticipated market, financial or political developments.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, TNG Ltd, its officers, employees, agents and advisers do not make any representation
or warranty, express or implied, as to the currency, accuracy, reliability or completeness of any information, statements,
opinions, estimates, forecasts or other representations contained in this announcement. No responsibility for any errors or
omissions from this arising out of negligence or otherwise is accepted.

This may include forward looking statements. Forward looking statements are only predictions and are subject to risks,
uncertainties and assumptions which are outside the control of TNG Ltd. Actual values, results or events may be materially
different to those expressed or implied.




Table 2. Laboratory assay results (ME-ICP41a) holes 14MCDDHO001 and 14MCDDHO002, McArthur River Project.

HOLE_ID FROM TO INTERVAL [ SAMPLE_NO | Zn_ppm | Pb_ppm | Cu_ppm | Ag_ppm S %
14MCDDHO001 46.00 47.00 1.00 MC140011 <20 10 35 1 0.19
14MCDDHO001 47.00 48.00 1.00 MC140012 <20 -5 87 <1 0.22
14MCDDHO001 48.00 49.00 1.00 MC140013 <20 10 105 <1 0.19
14MCDDHO001 49.00 50.00 1.00 MC140014 <20 10 70 <1 0.29
14MCDDHO001 50.00 51.00 1.00 MC140015 <20 20 72 1 0.39
14MCDDHO001 51.00 52.00 1.00 MC140016 <20 10 149 <1 0.43
14MCDDHO001 52.00 53.00 1.00 MC140017 <20 10 125 1 0.57
14MCDDHO001 53.00 54.00 1.00 MC140018 <20 20 175 <1 0.61
14MCDDHO001 54.00 55.00 1.00 MC140019 <20 10 237 1 0.67
14MCDDHO001 55.00 56.00 1.00 MC140021 20 20 311 1 0.83
14MCDDHO001 56.00 57.00 1.00 MC140022 20 20 317 <1 0.99
14MCDDHO001 57.00 58.00 1.00 MC140023 20 20 263 <1 0.79
14MCDDHO001 58.00 59.00 1.00 MC140024 <20 20 174 1 0.87
14MCDDHO001 59.00 60.00 1.00 MC140025 50 30 160 1 1.01
14MCDDHO001 60.00 61.00 1.00 MC140026 600 130 72 1 1.17
14MCDDHO001 61.00 62.00 1.00 MC140027 1090 380 55 1 1.32
14MCDDHO001 62.00 63.00 1.00 MC140028 850 80 48 1 2.04
14MCDDHO001 63.00 64.52 1.52 MC140029 800 70 49 1 1.58
14MCDDHO001 64.52 64.75 0.23 MC140030 470 170 50 1 0.66
14MCDDHO001 64.75 66.00 1.25 MC140031 670 50 33 1 2.14
14MCDDHO001 66.00 67.00 1.00 MC140032 630 50 32 1 2.43
14MCDDHO001 67.00 68.00 1.00 MC140033 750 60 63 2 1.84
14MCDDHO001 68.00 69.00 1.00 MC140034 830 140 175 1 0.91
14MCDDHO001 69.00 70.00 1.00 MC140035 50 40 111 <1 0.47
14MCDDHO001 70.00 71.00 1.00 MC140036 450 40 109 2 2.38
14MCDDHO001 71.00 72.00 1.00 MC140037 550 60 69 2 3.36
14MCDDHO001 72.00 73.00 1.00 MC140038 120 40 164 1 1.54
14MCDDHO001 73.00 74.00 1.00 MC140039 <20 20 127 1 0.61
14MCDDHO001 74.00 75.00 1.00 MC140041 100 20 76 1 1.33
14MCDDHO001 75.00 76.00 1.00 MC140042 390 20 70 1 2.51
14MCDDHO001 76.00 77.00 1.00 MC140043 60 20 40 <1 1.68
14MCDDHO001 77.00 78.00 1.00 MC140044 230 20 25 <1 1.62
14MCDDHO001 78.00 79.00 1.00 MC140045 220 30 42 1 1.66
14MCDDHO001 79.00 80.00 1.00 MC140046 450 40 39 <1 1.2
14MCDDHO001 80.00 81.00 1.00 MC140047 780 60 50 <1 1.33
14MCDDHO001 81.00 82.00 1.00 MC140048 170 50 54 <1 1.07
14MCDDHO001 82.00 83.00 1.00 MC140049 1410 60 56 1 1.24
14MCDDHO001 83.00 84.00 1.00 MC140050 710 40 41 1.25
14MCDDHO001 84.00 85.20 1.20 MC140051 30 30 135 1.51
14MCDDHO001 85.20 86.00 0.80 MC140052 <20 40 138 <1 0.96
14MCDDHO001 86.00 87.00 1.00 MC140053 100 10 69 0.29
14MCDDHO001 87.00 88.00 1.00 MC140054 240 20 70 0.47
14MCDDHO001 88.00 89.50 1.50 MC140055 <20 10 130 <1 0.27




HOLE_ID FROM TO INTERVAL | SAMPLE_NO | Zn_ppm | Pb_ppm | Cu_ppm | Ag_ppm S %
14MCDDH002 15.00 16.00 1.00 MC140095 30 <20 20 <1 <0.05
14MCDDH002 19.00 20.00 1.00 MC140096 20 <20 2140 1 <0.05
14MCDDH002 24.00 25.00 1.00 MC140097 <20 <20 30 <1 <0.05
14MCDDH002 25.95 26.20 0.25 MC140098 30 <20 50 <1 <0.05
14MCDDH002 26.20 27.00 0.80 MC140099 <20 <20 20 <1 0.31
14MCDDH002 30.00 31.00 1.00 MC140101 30 <20 100 <1 0.11
14MCDDH002 31.00 32.00 1.00 MC140102 40 20 30 <1 <0.05
14MCDDH002 32.00 33.00 1.00 MC140103 30 <20 120 <1 <0.05
14MCDDH002 35.00 36.00 1.00 MC140104 30 <20 20 <1 <0.05
14MCDDH002 38.00 39.10 1.10 MC140105 20 <20 30 <1 0.08
14MCDDH002 67.00 68.00 1.00 MC140132 <20 10 102 <1 0.12
14MCDDH002 68.00 69.00 1.00 MC140133 <20 10 14 1 0.22
14MCDDH002 69.00 70.00 1.00 MC140134 20 10 80 1 0.32
14MCDDH002 70.00 71.00 1.00 MC140135 20 10 344 1 0.47
14MCDDH002 71.00 72.00 1.00 MC140136 20 10 105 <1 0.47
14MCDDH002 72.00 73.00 1.00 MC140137 20 10 203 <1 0.41
14MCDDH002 73.00 74.00 1.00 MC140138 20 20 199 1 0.56
14MCDDH002 74.00 75.00 1.00 MC140139 20 20 303 1 0.8
14MCDDH002 75.00 76.00 1.00 MC140141 50 40 180 1 1.33
14MCDDH002 76.00 77.00 1.00 MC140142 <20 20 213 <1 0.68
14MCDDH002 77.00 78.00 1.00 MC140143 20 10 143 1 0.6
14MCDDH002 78.00 79.00 1.00 MC140144 20 20 200 1 1.08
14MCDDH002 79.00 80.00 1.00 MC140145 500 80 101 1 1.2
14MCDDH002 80.00 81.00 1.00 MC140146 2020 180 44 1 1.24
14MCDDH002 81.00 82.00 1.00 MC140147 430 110 57 1 2.02
14MCDDH002 82.00 83.00 1.00 MC140148 950 80 42 1 2.02
14MCDDH002 83.00 84.20 1.20 MC140149 1170 90 57 1 1.42
14MCDDH002 84.20 84.46 0.26 MC140150 20 10 61 1 0.11
14MCDDH002 84.46 86.00 1.54 MC140151 1010 100 30 1 2.32
14MCDDH002 86.00 87.05 1.05 MC140152 890 60 26 1 2.58
14MCDDH002 87.05 87.18 0.13 MC140153 20 10 162 1 0.15
